15-11951-shl Doc 382 Filed 06/25/19 Entered 06/25/19 10:52:43 Main Document Pg 1 of 2

## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

In re:

AIRFASTTICKETS, INC.,

Chapter 11

Debtor.

\_\_\_\_\_

Case No. 15-11951 (SHL)

## ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION TO ESTABLISH CUSTODIANSHIP FOR TRAVANA ASSETS

:

Upon the motion (the "Motion") of the Liquidating Trust<sup>1</sup> for an order pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 105(a) and 363(b) approving the *Stipulation to Appoint the Liquidating Trust of Airfasttickets, Inc. as Custodian for Intellectual Property, Software and Related Assets of Travana, Inc.* attached to the Motion as Exhibit B (the "Stipulation"); and the Court having jurisdiction to consider the Motion and the relief requested therein pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334; and consideration of the Motion and the relief requested therein being a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b); and the Parties having consented to the entry of final orders or judgments arising out of the Stipulation by this Court; and venue being proper before this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409; and the Court having reviewed the Motion; and approval of the Stipulation being within the sound discretion of the Court; and the Court finding that reasonable notice of the Motion was provided to all necessary parties; and the Court having determined that no other nor further notice of the Motion is required; and no objections to the relief sought in the Motion having been timely filed; and the Stipulation is within the sound business judgment of the Liquidating Trust, it is hereby

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> To the extent not otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Motion.

## 15-11951-shl Doc 382 Filed 06/25/19 Entered 06/25/19 10:52:43 Main Document Pg 2 of 2

**ORDERED** that the Stipulation, and all of the provisions therein, are approved, and the

Liquidating Trust is authorized to take all actions provided therein; and it is further

**ORDERED** that the Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and determine all matters arising from or related to this Order.

Dated: New York, New York June 25, 2019

<u>/s/ Sean H. Lane</u> HONORABLE SEAN H. LANE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE